
RESOLUTION NO. _______ 
 

September 19, 2023 
 

COMMON COUNCIL, CITY OF HUDSON 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH A. 

COLARUSSO & SONS FOR FERRY STREET BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 
 

WHEREAS, on November 17th, 2015 the City of Hudson Common Council created a Capital Reserve 

Fund in the amount of $600,000 to begin financing the cost of capital improvement of the Ferry Street Bridge 

Replacement (“Project”) (resolution attached #1); and, 
 

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2016 the Columbia County Transportation Advisory Council (“CCTAC”) 

voted to reassign surplus program appropriation from CR 17 Highway Reconstruction (PIN 875936) to the 

Project for $1,892,000 (summary attached #2); and, 

 

WHEREAS, in the 2018 NYS Consolidated Budget, Assemblymember Didi Barret (106) successfully 

increased the Project budget to $3,200,000 through a “Member Item”; and, 

 

WHEREAS, after a 2022 request from the city to increase “Schedule A” allocation to reflect escalating 

construction costs, Supplemental Agreement #2 was approved by the Common Council on July 18, 2023 

(summary attached #3) to increase the State & Federal “share” of the Project to $4,041,500; and, 
 

WHEREAS, after a six (6) year Design Phase that included NEPA designation; temporary ROW 

acquisition from NYS Parks & Hudson Terrace; INDEPENDENT design review by NYS DOT, Amtrak & 

CSX; archeological evaluation; historical assessment; easements for natural gas and overhead electrical utilities; 

input from Historic Preservation and the Public, that on August 3, 2023 the NYS DOT Region VIII issued the 

city an “Authorization to Proceed – Construction Phase Activities” (attachment #4); and, 

 

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2023 bids from two (2) contractors where publicly opened and read 

aloud at the Central Fire Station at 10:00AM.  The responsive bids were from James Maloy for $4,069,000, and 

A. Colarusso & Sons for $4,595,649.  Upon review of their submission, James Maloy identified a significant 

omission in their response and pursuant to §GML 103-11(a)(4), withdrew their bid from consideration.  Under 

§GML 103-11(b) the city is able to award contract to “next lowest responsible bidder” (attachment #5); 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into agreement 

with A. Colarusso & Sons in the amount of $4,595,649 for the purpose of demolition and construction services 

for the Ferry Street Bridge Project. 

 
 

 

Introduction: _______________________ 
 

 

Second: _______________________ 
 

 

       Authorized: ______________________ 

         Kamal Johnson, Mayor  














	ACS Authorization Resolution - 091923
	ACS Authorization Resolution - 091923 Supplements

